

No. 18-17270

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**FAST TRAK INVESTMENT COMPANY, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,**

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

**RICHARD PHILIP SAX, individually and as principal for
The Law Offices of Richard Sax;
Law Offices of Richard Sax**

Defendant/Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern district of California

No. 4:17-cv-00257-KAW

The Honorable Kandis A. Westmore,
Presiding Magistrate Judge

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Kira A. Schlesinger, Esq.
SB#: CA- 205357 & AZ - 0234450
SCHLESINGER CONRAD, PLLC
3936 E. Desert Cove Ave., 1st Fl.
Phoenix, AZ 85028
Tel: 602-812-3661 - Fax: 480-522-3674
docket@schlesingerconrad.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee
Fast Trak Investment Company, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY AUTHORITIES.....	6
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
I. THE NATURE OF THE UNDERLYING CONTRACTS	9
A. The Agreements Between Fast Trak and Sax.	11
1. Arguments of Parties Below.....	13
2. Sax’s Argument of Usury Fails.	14
3. Sax’s Argument of Champerty Fails.	16
B. Sax Abandoned his Choice of Law Argument.....	18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
I. THE COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT STANDARD.....	19
II. UNDER THE APPLICABLE STANDARD, FAST TRAK DEMONSTRATED THAT THE CONTRACTS ARE ENFORCEABLE.....	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
II. THE LAW CITED BY SAX DOES NOT SUPPORT HIS AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES.....	25
III. THE UNDISPUTED FACTS DEMONSTRATED IN THE DISTRICT COURT SHOW THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	33
A. Sax’s Affirmative Defense Of Champerty Fails On The Facts.....	36
B. Sax Failed To Support His Affirmative Defense Of Usury Because The Contracts Had No Definite Date For Payment And Were Nonrecourse.....	38
CONCLUSION	41
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45
ADDENDUM.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. Latson</i> (N.Y. 1847) 2 Barb.Ch. 306, 308	26
<i>Celotex v. Catrett</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 317, 325, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d 265	24
<i>Chassman v. Shipley</i> (2d Cir. 2017) 695 F.App'x 630, 632	21
<i>Eberle v. Anaheim</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 901 F.2d 814, 818	39
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Giammettei</i> (2d Cir. 1994) 34 F.3d 51, 54-55	24
<i>In re Lynn</i> (Bankr.S.D.N.Y. 2002) 285 B.R. 858, 863.	26
<i>International Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsman Local Union No. 20 v. Martin Jaska, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1985) 752 F.2d 1401, 1405-1406	25
<i>Justinian Capital SPC v. WestLB AG, N.Y. Branch,</i> 2016 NY Slip Op 07047, ¶ 1 [28 N.Y.3d 160, 163, 43 N.Y.S.3d 218, 219, 65 N.E.3d 1253, 1254].)	26, 27, 28, 32

<i>K9 Bytes, Inc. v Arch Capital Funding, LLC</i> (Sup.Ct.) 2017 NY Slip Op 27166, ¶ 6 [56 Misc.3d 807, 817, 57 N.Y.S.3d 625, 633.....	16
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n v. Patterson</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 204 F.3d 1206, 1210	22
<i>Lifeguard Licensing Corp. v. Ann Arbor T-Shirt Co.</i> (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2018) 2018 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 113798, at *4.)	24
<i>Lifeguard Licensing Corp. v. Ann Arbor T-Shirt Co.</i> (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2018) 2018 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 113798, at *4	24
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Corp.</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 574, 586, 106 S. Ct. 1348, 89 L. Ed. 2d 538	24
<i>Moses v. McDivitt</i> (1882) 88 N.Y. 62, 65.....	26
<i>NY Capital Asset Corp. v F & B Fuel Oil Co., Inc.</i> (Sup.Ct.) 2018 NY Slip Op 50310(U), ¶ 5 [58 Misc.3d 1229(A), 98 N.Y.S.3d 501]	15, 16
<i>O'Neill v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 50 F.3d 677, 682	22
<i>Photopaint Techs., LLC v. Smartlens Corp.</i> (2d Cir. 2003) 335 F.3d 152, 160	22
<i>Triton Energy Corp. v. Square D Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 68 F.3d 1216.....	22, 23

*Trust for the Certificate Holders of the Merrill Lynch Mortg.
Investors v. Love Funding Corp.*,
2009 NY Slip Op 7323, ¶ 5 [13 N.Y.3d 190, 199,
890 N.Y.S.2d 377, 382, 918 N.E.2d 889, 894] 26, 29

Statutes

28 USCS § 1332(a)..... 5

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 38 39

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY, 100,
Garner, B., ed., West Publishing Company
(Pocket Edition) (1996) 31, 39
